

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

FINN BATATO, ET AL. (CLAIMANTS),

Petitioners,

and

ALL ASSETS LISTED IN ATTACHMENT A,
AND ALL INTEREST, BENEFITS, AND ASSETS
TRACEABLE THERETO (*IN REM* DEFENDANTS),

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR
JUSTICE, THE CATO INSTITUTE, DKT LIBERTY
PROJECT, DRUG POLICY ALLIANCE, AMERICANS
FOR FORFEITURE REFORM, AND CALIFORNIA
ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DARPANA M. SHETH*
JOSHUA A. HOUSE
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Rd.
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
dsheth@ij.org

**Counsel of Record*

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

STEVEN I. VLADECK
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 232-1101

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
DKT Liberty Project*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th St.
Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Americans for Forfeiture Reform

THESHIA NAIDOO
DRUG POLICY ALLIANCE
OFFICE OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
1330 Broadway
Suite 1426
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 679-2313

JOHN T. PHILIPSBORN
STEPHEN K. DUNKLE
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE
1555 River Park Dr.
Sacramento, CA 95815
(415) 771-3801

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Ability of Law Enforcement to Retain Civil-Forfeiture Proceeds Has Fueled an Explosion of Forfeiture Activity That Courts Must Carefully Scrutinize	7
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Be- gin Limiting Civil Forfeiture to Its Hist- orical Justifications of Obtaining <i>In Rem</i> Jurisdiction	15
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Bar the Extension of “Fugitive Disentitle- ment” Which Contravenes Both Historical Practice and Due Process	20
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	1
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	23, 24
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	24
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	2
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	16
<i>Crosby v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 255 (1993).....	23
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912).....	23
<i>Farmers' & Mechs.' Nat'l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875)	17
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	23
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	23
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 257 U.S. 235 (1958).....	18
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	14
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	1
<i>Hovey v. Elliott</i> , 167 U.S. 409 (1897)	24
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014).....	1, 3
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 580 U.S. ____ (2017).....	17
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	3
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	15
<i>McVeigh v. United States</i> , 78 U.S. 259 (1871)	23
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 581 U.S. ____ (2017)	1, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Niemi v. Lasshofer</i> , 728 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Quantity of Books v. Kansas</i> , 378 U.S. 205 (1964)	23
<i>Rose v. Himely</i> , 8 U.S. 241 (1808)	18
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	24
<i>The Bello Corrunes</i> , 19 U.S. 152 (1821)	21, 22
<i>The Brig Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. 210 (1844)	16
<i>The Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. 454 (1868)	16
<i>The Richmond</i> , 13 U.S. 102 (1815)	18
<i>The Schooner Little Charles</i> , 1 Brock. 347 (1819)	16
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	14
<i>United States v. All Assets Listed in Attachment A</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 813 (E.D. Va. 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. United States v. Batato</i> , 833 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>United States v. Huckabee</i> , 83 U.S. 414 (1872)	16
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	14, 17
<i>United States v. La Vengeance</i> , 3 U.S. 297 (1796)	21
<i>United States v. One 1936 Model Ford V-8 De Luxe Coach, Commercial Credit Co.</i> , 307 U.S. 219 (1939)	17
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 981(b).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 983(d).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1355	18
28 U.S.C. § 2466(a)(1)(B)	20
Act of July 31, 1789, 1 Stat. 29.....	15
Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-185, 114 Stat. 202 (2000)	9
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brad Heath, <i>DEA regularly mines Americans’ travel records to seize millions in cash</i> , USA Today (Aug. 10, 2016), https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/2016/08/10/dea-travel-record-airport-seizures/88474282/	12
Brief of Amicus Curiae Americans for Forfeiture Reform in Support of Petitioner, <i>Luis v. United States</i> , No. 14-419 (U.S. Aug. 25, 2015).....	3
Dick M. Carpenter II, Ph.D. & Larry Salzman, Institute for Justice, <i>Seize First, Question Later: The IRS and Civil Forfeiture</i> (Feb. 2015), http://ij.org/images/pdf_folder/private_property/seize-first-question-later.pdf	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dick M. Carpenter II, Ph.D., Lisa Knepper, Angela C. Erickson & Jennifer McDonald, Institute for Justice, <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> (2d ed. Nov. 2015), https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/policing-for-profit-2nd-edition.pdf	7, 8, 9, 12
Donald J. Boudreaux & A.C. Pritchard, <i>Civil Forfeiture and the War on Drugs: Lessons from Economics and History</i> , 33 San Diego L. Rev. 79 (1996)	16
Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 38 United States Attorneys’ Bulletin 180 (1990)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. Supplemental Rule G(8)(b)	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. Supplemental Rule G(8)(c)(ii)	25
Inspector Gen. for Tax Admin., U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, <i>Criminal Investigation Enforced Structuring Laws Primarily Against Legal Source Funds and Compromised the Rights of Some Individuals and Businesses</i> (Mar. 30, 2017), https://www.treasury.gov/tigta/audit-reports/2017reports/201730025fr.pdf	13
Michael Sallah et al., <i>Stop and Seize</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 6, 2014), http://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/2014/09/06/stop-and-seize/?utm_term=.ecc946b6f723	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Phil Williams, <i>Are Middle Tennessee Police Profiting Off Drug Trade?</i> , NewsChannel 5, (updated Apr. 11, 2016, 5:37pm), http://www.newschannel5.com/news/newschannel-5-investigates/policing-for-profit/are-middle-tennessee-police-profiting-off-drug-trade	18
Shaila Dewan, <i>Law Lets I.R.S. Seize Accounts on Suspicion, No Crime Required</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 25, 2014), https://www.nytimes.com/2014/10/26/us/law-lets-irs-seize-accounts-on-suspicion-no-crime-required.html?_r=0	13
Stefan R. Herpel, <i>Toward a Constitutional Kleptocracy: Civil Forfeiture in America</i> , 96 Mich. L. Rev. 1910 (1998).....	17
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-12-736, <i>Justice Assets Forfeiture Fund: Transparency of Balances and Controls Over Equitable Sharing Should Be Improved</i> (2012), http://www.gao.gov/assets/600/592349.pdf	11
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>Review of the Department’s Oversight of Cash Seizure and Forfeiture Activities</i> (Mar. 2017), https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2017/e1702.pdf	8, 11
